
 

 

  
PLA

N
N

IN
G

 C
O

M
M

ITTEE  
W

ED
N

ESD
A

Y 13 M
A

Y 2009 
6.30 PM

  
 

C
O

M
M

ITTEE AG
EN

D
A

 
 

C
O

U
N

C
IL C

H
AM

B
ER

, 
H

A
R

R
O

W
 C

IVIC
 C

EN
TR

E
 

  
 

  M
EM

B
ER

SH
IP    (Q

uorum
 3)  

    
   C

hairm
an: 

 C
ouncillor M

arilyn A
shton 

 
C

ouncillors: 
 

H
usain Akhtar 

D
on B

illson 
Julia M

erison 
Joyce N

ickolay (VC
) 

 

M
rinal C

houdhury 
K

eith Ferry 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
 

   

 
 

R
eserve M

em
bers: 

 
1. 

M
anji Kara 

2. 
G

 C
how

dhury 
3. 

D
inesh Solanki 

4. 
Ashok Kulkarni 

5. 
Anthony Seym

our 
  

1. G
raham

 H
enson 

2. Krishna Jam
es 

3. Jerry M
iles 

 

   

 
Issued by the D

em
ocratic Services Section, 

Legal and G
overnance Services D

epartm
ent  

 
C

ontact:  M
iriam

 W
earing, Senior D

em
ocratic Services O

fficer 
Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-m

ail:  m
iriam

.w
earing@

harrow
.gov.uk 

 
N

O
TE FO

R
 TH

O
SE A

TTEN
D

IN
G

 TH
E M

EETIN
G

: 
IF YO

U
 W

ISH
 TO

 D
ISPO

SE O
F TH

IS A
G

EN
D

A
, PLEA

SE LEA
VE IT B

EH
IN

D
 A

FTER
 TH

E M
EETIN

G
.  

IT W
ILL B

E C
O

LLEC
TED

 FO
R

 R
EC

YC
LIN

G
. 



    
 

H
A

R
R

O
W

 C
O

U
N

C
IL 

 PLA
N

N
IN

G
 C

O
M

M
ITTEE  

 W
ED

N
ESD

A
Y 13 M

A
Y 2009 

 
 

 
 

 
A

G
EN

D
A

 - PA
R

T I   
 

 
 

G
uidance N

ote for M
em

bers of the Public A
ttending the Planning 

C
om

m
ittee  (P

ages 1 - 2) 
 

1. 
A

ttendance by R
eserve M

em
bers:   

 
 

To note the attendance at this m
eeting of any duly appointed R

eserve 
M

em
bers. 

 R
eserve M

em
bers m

ay attend m
eetings:- 

 (i) 
to take the place of an ordinary M

em
ber for w

hom
 they are a reserve; 

(ii) 
w

here the ordinary M
em

ber w
ill be absent for the w

hole of the 
m

eeting; and  
(iii) 

the m
eeting notes at the start of the m

eeting at the item
 ‘R

eserves’ that 
the R

eserve M
em

ber is or w
ill be attending as a reserve; 

(iv) 
if a R

eserve M
em

ber w
hose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the com
m

encem
ent of the m

eeting, then that R
eserve M

em
ber 

can only act as a M
em

ber from
 the start of the next item

 of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. 

A
ppointm

ent of Vice-C
hairm

an:   
 

 
To appoint a V

ice-C
hairm

an for the M
unicipal Year 2009/10. 

 
3. 

R
ight of M

em
bers to Speak:   

 
 

To agree requests to speak from
 C

ouncillors w
ho are not M

em
bers of the 

C
om

m
ittee, in accordance w

ith C
om

m
ittee P

rocedure 4.1. 
 

4. 
D

eclarations of Interest:   
 

 
To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from

 
business to be transacted at this m

eeting, from
: 

 (a) 
all M

em
bers of the C

om
m

ittee; 
(b) 

all other M
em

bers present in any part of the room
 or cham

ber. 
 

5. 
M

inutes:  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 
That the m

inutes of the m
eetings of the S

trategic P
lanning C

om
m

ittee on 22 
A

pril 2009 and the D
evelopm

ent M
anagem

ent C
om

m
ittee held on 30 A

pril 
2009 (to follow

) be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

6. 
Public Q

uestions and D
eputations:    

 
 

To receive questions (if any) from
 local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of C
om

m
ittee P

rocedure R
ule 19 (P

art 4B of the C
onstitution). 

 
7. 

Petitions:    
 

 
To receive petitions (if any) subm

itted by m
em

bers of the public/C
ouncillors. 

 



  

8. 
D

eputations:   
 

 
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of C

om
m

ittee P
rocedure 

R
ule 17 (P

art 4B
) of the C

onstitution. 
 

9. 
R

eferences from
 C

ouncil and other C
om

m
ittees/Panels:   

 
 

To receive references from
 C

ouncil and any other C
om

m
ittees or P

anels (if 
any). 
 

10. 
R

epresentations on Planning Applications:   
 

 
To confirm

 w
hether representations are to be received, under C

om
m

ittee 
P

rocedure 
R

ule 
18 

(P
art 

4B
 

of 
the 

C
onstitution), 

from
 

objectors 
and 

applicants regarding planning applications on the agenda. 
 

11. 
Planning Applications R

eceived:   
 

 
R

eport of the H
ead of P

lanning - circulated separately. 
 M

em
bers are rem

inded that, in accordance w
ith the P

lanning P
rotocol, w

here 
C

ouncillors disagree w
ith the advice of the C

hief P
lanning O

fficer, it w
ill be 

the M
em

bers' responsibility to clearly set out the reasons for refusal w
here 

the O
fficer recom

m
endation is for grant.  The planning reasons for rejecting 

the O
fficer's advice m

ust be clearly stated, w
hatever the recom

m
endation and 

recorded in the m
inutes.  The O

fficer m
ust be given the opportunity to explain 

the im
plications of the contrary decision. 

 
12. 

Variation of Section 106 Agreem
ent to A

llow
 for Shared O

w
nership 

U
nits to also be used for Interm

ediate R
ental Accom

m
odation:   

 

 
R

eport of the H
ead of P

lanning – for inform
ation 

 
13. 

Planning Appeals U
pdate:  (Pages 7 - 56) 

 
 

R
eport of the H

ead of P
lanning – for inform

ation.  
 

14. 
Enforcem

ent N
otices Aw

aiting C
om

pliance:  (P
ages 57 - 76) 

 
 

R
eport of the H

ead of P
lanning – for inform

ation. 
 

15. 
M

em
ber Site Visits:   

 
 

To arrange dates for M
em

ber site visits that have been agreed during the 
course of the m

eeting and at the D
evelopm

ent M
anagem

ent C
om

m
ittee on 

30 April 2009. 
 

16. 
A

ny O
ther U

rgent B
usiness:   

 
 

W
hich cannot otherw

ise be dealt w
ith. 

 
17. 

Exclusion of the Press and Public:   
 

 
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from

 the m
eeting for the 

follow
ing item

 of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of confidential inform

ation in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of 
exem

pt inform
ation as defined in P

art I of S
chedule 12A

 to the Local 
G

overnm
ent A

ct 1972: 
  A

genda 
Item

 N
o 

 

Title 
D

escription of E
xem

pt Inform
ation 

18 
Inform

ation Item
 – U

rgent 
N

on-E
xecutive 

D
ecision 

Inform
ation 

under 
paragraph 

5 
of 

P
art I of S

chedule 12A
 to the Local 



   
– 

H
ighw

ay 
Land, 

S
t 

Thom
as’ 

D
rive 

(N
ear 

Junction 
w

ith 
U

xbridge 
R

oad, P
inner 

G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972, as it contains 

inform
ation in respect of w

hich a claim
 

to legal professional privilege could be 
m

aintained in legal proceedings. 
 

  
 

 
A

G
EN

D
A

 - PA
R

T II   
 

18. 
IN

FO
R

M
A

TIO
N

 ITEM
 U

rgent N
on-Executive D

ecision - H
ighw

ay Land, St 
Thom

as' D
rive (N

ear Junction w
ith U

xbridge R
oad), Pinner:  (Pages 77 - 

82) 

 

 
R

eport of the D
irector of Legal and G

overnance S
ervices. 

 
19. 

Stanm
ore 

C
ollege, 

Elm
 

Park, 
Stanm

ore 
- 

Section 
106 

A
greem

ent: 
(P

ages 83 - 86) 
 

 
R

eport of the H
ead of P

lanning. 
 

 
 

A
ccess to Inform

ation   
 

 
 

N
ote:  In accordance w

ith the Local G
overnm

ent (Access to Inform
ation) Act 

1985, the follow
ing agenda item

 has been adm
itted late to the agenda by 

virtue of the special circum
stances and urgency detailed below

:- 
 A

genda item
 

 
S

pecial C
ircum

stances/G
rounds for 

U
rgency 

 
19. 

S
tanm

ore C
ollege, 

E
lm

 Park, S
tanm

ore – 
S

ection 106 
A

greem
ent 

M
em

bers are requested to consider this 
item

, as a m
atter of urgency. The Learning 

and 
S

kills 
C

ouncil 
[LS

C
] 

is 
currently 

evaluating and prioritising its developm
ent 

projects throughout the U
K

 and w
ill be 

m
eeting to discuss 

the 
projects on 3rd 

June 2009. 
In 

order that the S
tanm

ore 
C

ollege 
redevelopm

ent 
project 

can 
dem

onstrate that it is achievable w
ithin the 

LS
C

's restrictive tim
escales, they m

ust be 
able to dem

onstrate at this m
eeting that 

they have secured a resolution to grant 
w

ith the H
eads of Term

s as requested. 
This w

ould assist w
ith the project being 

brought 
forw

ard 
for 

developm
ent
[...]
om
m

ittee m
ay, on occasion, vary procedures). 

2



  SPC
 148  

R
EPO

R
T O

F STR
A

TEG
IC

 PLA
N

N
IN

G
 C

O
M

M
ITTEE 

 M
EETIN

G
 H

ELD
 O

N
 22 APR

IL 2009
 

 
 

 
 

 
C

hairm
an: 

* 
C

ouncillor M
arilyn Ashton 

 
 

 
C

ouncillors: 
* 

H
usain Akhtar 

* 
D

on Billson 
* 

M
rinal C

houdhury 
* 

Keith Ferry 

* 
Thaya Idaikkadar 

* 
Julia M

erison 
* 

Joyce N
ickolay 

* 
D

enotes M
em

ber present  

PA
R

T I - R
EC

O
M

M
EN

D
ATIO

N
S - N

IL 

PA
R

T II - M
IN

U
TES 

367. 
A

ttendance by R
eserve M

em
bers:   

R
ESO

LVED
:  To note that there w

ere no R
eserve M

em
bers in attendance at this 

m
eeting. 

368. 
R

ight of M
em

bers to Speak:

R
ESO

LVED
:  That no M

em
bers, w

ho w
ere not m

em
bers of the C

om
m

ittee, had 
indicated that they w

ished to speak at the m
eeting. 

369. 
D

eclarations of Interest:

R
ESO

LVED
:  To note that the follow

ing interests w
ere declared: 

Agenda Item
 

M
em

ber 
N

ature of Interest

2/02  
4 A

ylw
ards R

ise, 
Stanm

ore – R
etention of 4 

airconditioning units on 
rear elevation, w

ith 
acoustic panel screen. 

2/03  
4 A

ylw
ards R

ise, 
Stanm

ore – D
etails of 

hard and soft landscaping 
pursuant to condition 4 of 
planning perm

ission 
AP

P/M
5450/C

/07/205353
2 granted 24 April 2008 

3/01  
4 A

ylw
ards R

ise, 
Stanm

ore – D
etails of: 1 i) 

the colour of the w
alls of 

the house and garage; ii) 
the colour and m

ake of 
the clay roof tiles of the 
house and garage; iii) the 
w

indow
 cills and facings, 

iv) the ground surfacing 
m

aterial; v) the boundary 
treatm

ent, 2) w
indow

 
details, and 3) glazing to 
first floor bathroom

s 
pursuant to conditions 1, 
2 and 3 of planning 
perm

ission 
AP

P/M
5450/C

/07/205353
2, granted 24 April 2008.   

))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))))

C
ouncillor M

arilyn 
Ashton 

Prejudicial interest arising 
from

 her taking a personal 
interest 

in 
the 

property 
over 

a 
protracted 

tim
e.  

C
ouncillor M

arilyn Ashton 
left 

the 
room

 
during 

the 
discussion 

and 
decision 

m
aking on this item

. 

A
genda Item

 5
P

ages 3 to 6

3



SPC
 149 

 
STR

ATEG
IC

 PLA
N

N
IN

G

370. 
M

inutes:

R
ESO

LVED
:  That the m

inutes of the m
eeting held on 11 M

arch 2009 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 

371. 
Public Q

uestions, Petitions and D
eputations:

R
ESO

LVED
:  To note that no public questions w

ere put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this m

eeting under the provisions of C
om

m
ittee Procedure R

ules 19, 16 
and 17 respectively. 

372. 
R

eferences from
 C

ouncil and other C
om

m
ittees/Panels:

R
ESO

LVED
:  To note that there w

ere no references from
 C

ouncil or other C
om

m
ittees 

or Panels to be received at the m
eeting. 

373. 
R

epresentations on Planning A
pplications:

R
ESO

LVED
:  That in accordance w

ith the provisions of C
om

m
ittee Procedure R

ule 18 
(Part 4B of the C

onstitution), representations be received in respect of item
 2/03 on the 

list of planning applications. 

[N
ote: 

 
Planning 

application 
2/03 

w
as 

subsequently 
deferred, 

and 
so 

the 
representations w

ere not received]. 

374. 
Planning A

pplications R
eceived:

In accordance w
ith the Local G

overnm
ent (Access to Inform

ation) Act 1985, the 
Addendum

 w
as adm

itted late to the agenda as it contained inform
ation relating to 

various item
s on the agenda and w

as based on inform
ation received after the despatch 

of the agenda.  It w
as adm

itted to the agenda in order to enable M
em

bers to consider 
all inform

ation relevant to the item
s before them

 for decision. 

R
ESO

LVED
:  That authority be given to the H

ead of Planning to issue the decision 
notices in respect of the applications considered, as set out in the schedule attached to 
these m

inutes. 

375. 
Planning A

ppeals U
pdate:

The C
om

m
ittee received a report from

 the H
ead of P

lanning w
hich listed those appeals 

being dealt w
ith and those aw

aiting decision. 

R
ESO

LVED
:  That the report be noted. 

376. 
Tree Preservation O

rder N
o. 930:   

The C
om

m
ittee received a report requesting confirm

ation of Tree Preservation O
rder 

N
o. 930 notw

ithstanding the objections. 

R
ESO

LVED
:  That Tree Preservation O

rder N
o. 930 be confirm

ed. 

377. 
M

em
ber Site Visits:

R
ESO

LVED
:  To note that there w

ere no site visits to be arranged. 

(N
ote:  The m

eeting, having com
m

enced at 6.30 pm
, closed at 6.50 pm

). 

(Signed) C
O

U
N

C
ILLO

R
 M

AR
ILY

N
 A

S
H

TO
N

 
C

hairm
an 

4



STR
ATEG

IC
 PLA

N
N

IN
G

 
SPC

 150

SEC
TIO

N
 2 - O

TH
ER

 A
PPLIC

ATIO
N

S R
EC

O
M

M
EN

D
ED

 FO
R

 G
R

A
N

T

LIST N
O

: 
2/01

A
PPLIC

ATIO
N

 N
O

: 
P/0181/09/D

C
3 

LO
C

ATIO
N

: 
2 - 12 N

orthw
ick Park R

oad, H
arrow

 

A
PPLIC

A
N

T: 
G

rangebrook Ltd. 

PR
O

PO
SA

L: 
Extensions A

nd Alterations To Existing H
otel To Provide 34 Additional 

Bedroom
s 

& 
R

elocation 
O

f 
Existing 

C
onference 

Bar 
A

nd 
R

estaurant 
Facilities (N

o A
dditional C

onference Floorspace) 

D
EC

ISIO
N

: 
G

R
AN

TED
 perm

ission for the developm
ent described in the application and 

subm
itted plans subject to the conditions and inform

atives reported. 

[The C
om

m
ittee w

ished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application w

as unanim
ous] 

LIST N
O

: 
2/02

A
PPLIC

ATIO
N

 N
O

: 
P/3603/08/M

L1 

LO
C

ATIO
N

: 
4 A

ylw
ards R

ise, S
tanm

ore 

A
PPLIC

A
N

T: 
D

r Abhay Shah 

PR
O

PO
SA

L: 
R

etention O
f 4 Airconditioning U

nits O
n R

ear E
levation, W

ith Acoustic P
anel 

Screen 

D
EC

ISIO
N

: 
D

ER
ER

R
ED

 to the next m
eeting of the P

lanning C
om

m
ittee to enable 

consideration 
of 

the 
application 

in 
conjunction 

w
ith 

the 
tw

o 
further 

applications relating to the property. 

LIST N
O

: 
2/03

A
PPLIC

ATIO
N

 N
O

: 
[...]
ed 18 August 2008.
Site visit and witness statement 
required

370/06 399 Alexandra Avenue Rayners Lane PA 02/05/06 Yes installation OF ADVERTISEMENT
Reassesment required

401/06 76 Formby Avenue Queensbury SSB 24/04/06 Yes 22/11/07

Use of outbuilding as two self-
contained residential units
Enforcement Officer visited the site. 
Breach still existing. Prosecution 
witness statement required.

459/07/P
(reregistered) 119 Eastcote Lane Roxeth SSB 19/09/07 Yes Yes 23/06/2001

(original date)

Converted swimming pool 
enclosure at rear into 3 flats & 
seperate additional unit created at 
the side of the property.
awaiting preparation of prosecution 
report

183/08 127 Ruskin Gardens Kenton East PA 10/04/08 Yes 02/10/08
Property being used as building 
yard

75



76

T
his page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 18
P

ages 77 to 82

77

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



82

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
1

 M
eeting: 

 
P

lanning C
om

m
ittee 

D
ate: 

 
13

th M
ay 2009 

S
ubject: 

 
S

tanm
ore C

ollege, E
lm

 P
ark, Stanm

ore – 
S

ection 106 A
greem

ent 
 

R
esponsible O

fficer: 
 

A
ndy P

arsons, H
ead of P

lanning 
 

P
ortfolio H

older: 
 

C
ouncillor M

arilyn A
shton – P

ortfolio 
H

older for Planning, D
evelopm

ent and 
E

nterprise 
E

xem
pt: 

 
N

o 

 E
nclosures: 

 

 N
one 

  Section 1 – Sum
m

ary and R
ecom

m
endations 

  This report sets out the request from
 Atisreal [A

gent] to delete the fourth 
section 106  H

eads of Term
s set out in Item

 1/02 of the Addendum
 to the 

S
trategic P

lanning C
om

m
ittee m

eeting dated 10
th S

eptem
ber 2008, w

hich 
states, 
 

‘D
evelopm

ent to be used only by Stanm
ore C

ollege students and staff.’  
 R

ecom
m

endations:  
The C

om
m

ittee is requested to: 
 

1. 
A

gree deletion of the fourth section 106 H
eads of Term

s w
hich states 

‘D
evelopm

en
[...]
ic Attending the Planning Committee
	5 Minutes
	13 Planning Appeals Update
	14 Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance
	18 INFORMATION ITEM Urgent Non-Executive Decision - Highway Land, St Thomas' Drive (Near Junction with Uxbridge Road), Pinner
	19 Stanmore College, Elm Park, Stanmore - Section 106 Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

PL 1  
 

 REPORT OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 MEETING HELD ON 13 MAY 2009 

 

   
   
Chairman: * Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
   
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar 

* Don Billson 
* Mrinal Choudhury 
* Keith Ferry 
 

* Thaya Idaikkadar 
* Julia Merison 
* Joyce Nickolay 
 

* Denotes Member present  
 
[Note:  Councillor Narinder Singh Mudher  also attended this meeting to speak on the 
item indicated at Minute 3 below]. 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

1. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Joyce Nickolay as Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee for the 2009/2010 Municipal Year. 
 

2. Right of Members to Speak:   
The Chairman explained that some London Boroughs limited backbenching to ward 
Councillors who were directly elected to represent the constituents in their ward. 
 
It was moved and seconded that all four Members who had indicated their wish to 
speak and who were not Members of the Committee be allowed to speak for three 
minutes each.  This was put to the vote and lost.  
 
It was moved and seconded that one Ward Councillor, who was not a Member of the 
Committee and had indicated that he wished to speak, be allowed to speak for a 
maximum of five minutes.  This was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Narinder Singh Mudhar, Ward Councillor, be allowed to 
speak for a maximum of five minutes on Planning Application 1/01 (51 College Road, 
Harrow). 
 
[Note:  In the event the item was deferred for a site visit and the Member did not 
speak.] 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Item 1/01 – 51 College Road, Harrow  
Councillor Navin Shah – personal interest as his bank was on the edge of the town 
centre.  He remained in the room during the discussion on the item. 
 
Councillor Eileen Kinnear – personal interest as she lived and owned property in the 
town centre.  She remained in the room during discussion on the item 
 
Item 2/02 – The Sacred Heart Language College, 186 High Street, Wealdstone 
Councillor Keith Ferry – prejudicial interest because his daughter attended the school.  
Accordingly, he would leave the room and take no part in the discussion or decision 
making process. 
 
Item 2/07 – 4 Aylwards Rise, Stanmore 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton – prejudicial interest as she had taken a personal interest as 
the Portfolio Holder.  Accordingly, she would leave the room and take no part in the 
decision making process. 
 
(Councillor Mrs Nickolay took the Chair for the consideration of this application.)  
 



 
 
 
PL 2  PLANNING
 
 
 

4. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 
22 April 2009 be taken as read and signed as a correct record;  
 
(2)  the minutes of the Development Management Committee held on 30 April 2009 be 
deferred to the next meeting. 
 

5. Public Questions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or deputations received. 
 

6. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the receipt of the following petitions in regard to Planning 
Application 1/01 – 51 College Road, Harrow: 
 
• Roxborough Avenue, Roxborough Park and Adjacent Streets - 41 signatures 
• Ashburnham Avenue and Ashburnham Gardens - 20 signatures 
• The residents and workers of Harrow - 80 signatures 
• Residents of Grove Hill Road - 14 signatures 
• Old Post Office/Dandara Development - 83 signatures 
• Roxborough Road Residents’ Association – 79 signatures 
• Harrow Hill and other Harrow residents - 71 signatures 
 

7. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council or other Committees. 
 

8. Representations on Planning Applications:   
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect of item 
1/01 on the list of planning applications;  
 
(2)  in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18, a maximum of 
two speakers be permitted to address the Committee on each item and the length of 
time for representations be for a maximum of five minutes each. 
 

9. Planning Applications Received:   
In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, an 
Addendum was admitted late to the agenda as it contained information relating to 
various items on the agenda. 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Head of Planning submitted reports in relation to the following applications for 
determination. 
 
RESOLVED:  That authority be given to the Head of Planning to issue the decision 
notices in respect of the applications considered, as set out below. 
  
(1)  51 COLLEGE ROAD, HARROW (APPLICATION 1/01) 
 
Reference: P/1620/08/RS – (Dandara Limited). Revised Application For 
Redevelopment To Provide 410 Flats in 3 Blocks Ranging Between 3 & 19 Storeys In 
Height; 87 Car Parking Spaces In Basement, 3 Parking Spaces At Ground Floor Level; 
442 Cycle Spaces, 7 Motorcycle Spaces; 1120 Square Metres Of A1, A2, A3, A4 & B1 
Floor Space At Ground Floor Level; Creation of Public Square And Pedestrian 
Footbridge. 
 
The Committee received representations from two objectors, Irene Wears and John 
Orchard, and the Applicant’s representative, Andrew Wagstaff, which were noted. 
 
The officer advised the Committee that full consideration of this strategic development 
required that they consider: 
 
• the policy context and consideration of the principle of the development; 
 
• consideration of the context – sensitivities and key physical considerations and 

potential impacts; 
 



 
 
 
PLANNING  PL 3
 
 
 
• suitability of the development proposed by the applicants (including 

consideration of comments received through consultations/ notifications 
/petitions); and 

 
• the response and impacts of the development in the context of the above and 

consideration of any mitigation proposed having regard to all information 
submitted. 

 
In order to undertake this exercise, the officer advised the Committee that they needed: 
 
• a thorough understanding of the planning policy context; 
 
• a clear understanding of the details of the proposed development; 
 
• a clear understanding of the context (local and wider) that the development 

was proposed to take place within; and 
 
• to be able to use their understanding to consider the weight to be applied to all 

relevant material considerations in order to reach a decision. 
 
Insofar as securing a full understanding of the context for the development, the officer 
had benefited considerably from a site visit encompassing a range of locations which 
had enhanced his understanding. 
 
As a result of the advice from the officer, Members discussed a site visit, to include the 
vantage points, in order to understand the site, location and its relationship to the wider 
landscape.  It was proposed, seconded and agreed that the application be deferred for 
a Member site visit. It was agreed that accompanying officers would advise on the 
location of the development and its appearance from a variety of viewpoints.  
 
DECISION:  DEFERRED for a Member Site Visit. 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the voting was as follows: 
 
Councillors Husain Akhtar, Marilyn Ashton, Don Billson, Thaya Idaikkadar, Julia 
Merison and Joyce Nickolay as having supported a site visit and deferral, 
 
Councillor Mrinal Choudhury as having abstained and Councillor Keith Ferry having 
voted against] 
 
(2)  WHITMORE HIGH SCHOOL, PORLOCK AVENUE, HARROW (APPLICATION 
1/02) 
 
Reference: P/3539/08/RH – (Harrow Council). Approval Of Reserved Matters 
(Appearance, Scale & Landscaping) Pursuant To Permission P/0892/08/Cou. 
 
In response to questions, the officers advised as follows: 
 
• a further report would be submitted to the Committee on further reserved 

matters; 
 
• there would be traditional screening along the roadside; 
 
• Millook House would have a rendered panel from the ground; 
 
• the Applicant was Harrow Council and not the officer as stated. 
 
DECISION:  GRANTED permission for the development described in the application 
and submitted plans, as amended by the addendum, subject to the informative 
reported. 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant was unanimous. 
 
(3)  SERVICE STATION, 50-54 NORTHOLT ROAD (APPLICATION 2/01) 
 
Reference: P/0284/09/RH – (Mr Nicholas Durrant). Two Additional Fifth Floor Flats To 
Existing Building. 
 
DECISION:  GRANTED permission for the development described in the application 
and submitted plans, as amended by the Addendum, subject to the conditions and 
informatives reported. 
 



 
 
 
PL 4  PLANNING
 
 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant was unanimous. 
 
(4)  THE SACRED HEART LANGUAGE COLLEGE, 186 HIGH STREET, 
WEALDSTONE (APPLICATION 2/02) 
 
Reference: P/0173/09/LM – (Harrow Council). Construction of New Two Storey 
Building To Provide Sixth Form Centre; Three New Parking Spaces; Landscaping; 
Removal Of Existing Single Storey Classroom Building; New 2.1m High Fence 
  
DECISION:  DEFERRED for a Member Site Visit. 
 
(5)  THE LEAPING FROG, CARMELITE ROAD, HARROW (APPLICATION 2/03) 
 
Reference: P/0639/09/GL – (Seaview Homes Ltd.). Construction of Nine Two Storey 
Dwellinghouses In Two Terraces with New Access Road And Boundary Fence; 
Demolition of Public House. 
 
During the discussion on this item Members raised the issue of the access road and 
refuse collection which officers responded to as follows: 
 
• the proposal was for the servicing vehicle to reverse in and exit in forward gear; 
 
• the swept path form had been considered by the Transport Team; 
 
• as the access road would be unadopted, it would not be possible to enforce 

parking restrictions; 
 
• the officers had been unable to secure a view on the length of the lorry from 

the Waste Management Team subsequent to the briefing with Members; 
 
• the options open to the Committee included deferment for clarification of the 

radius or the inclusion of a condition to require the access to be capable of 
accommodating a reversing vehicle although there could be implications for the 
frontage of properties. 

 
It was noted that a deferment would result in the Applicant being unable to meet the 
deadline for grant funding. 
 
DECISION:  GRANTED permission for the development described in the application 
and submitted plans subject to the conditions and informatives reported and the 
insertion of an extra condition to read: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of a scheme for 
the accommodation of refuse collection vehicles at the junction of the proposed access 
road with Carmelite Road, together with a revised layout for Plot 03 as shown on 
Drawing No. P11 Rev E, for parking and landscaping, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The development shall not be 
occupied until the works have been completed in accordance with the approved details 
and shall thereafter be permanently retained. 
  
REASON:  To ensure adequate standards of refuse collection and in the interest of 
residential amenity and pedestrian and highway safety. 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant was unanimous. 
  
(6)  402 KENTON ROAD, HARROW (APPLICATION 2/04) 
 
Reference:  P/4068/08/ML1 – (Mr Karsan Bhudia). Change of Use From Financial And 
Professional Services To Hot Food Takeaway (Class A2 To A5) With Extract Flue At 
Rear. 
 
The addition of an informative to encourage the Applicant to satisfy DDA (Disability and 
Discrimination Act) requirements had been included in the addendum. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that consideration was being given to the 
inclusion of a policy in the Local Development Framework regarding the number of 
takeaways in an area. 
 
DECISION:  GRANTED permission for the development described in the application 
and submitted plans subject to the conditions and informatives reported, as amended 
on the addendum. 
 



 
 
 
PLANNING  PL 5
 
 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant was unanimous. 
  
(7)  439 ALEXANDRA AVENUE, HARROW COUNCIL (APPLICATION 2/05) 
 
Reference:  P/0174/09/SB5 – (Mr Josh Arora). Lower Ground Floor Rear Extension, 
New Extract Flue At Rear, 6 x Air Conditioning Units On Roof Of Single Storey 
Projection With Screen Around Roof Edge. 
 
In response to a question, Members were advised that no responses to the 
consultation had been received subsequent to the finalisation of the officer report.  It 
was noted that the addendum included a revised condition 4.  Officers were requested 
to ensure that the second sentence of the revised condition referred to ‘dBA’ and not 
‘LPA’. 
 
DECISION:  GRANTED permission for the development described in the application 
and submitted plans subject to the conditions and informatives reported, as amended 
on the Addendum. 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant was unanimous. 
 
(8)  157-159 VILLAGE WAY, PINNER (APPLICATION 2/06) 
 
Reference:  P/0014/09/SB5 – (RNB Properties). Retention Of Single And Two Storey 
Building With Accommodation In Roof And Conversion Into Three Terraced 
Dwellinghouses; Proposed Vehicle Access To Village Way; Retention Of Detached 
Double Garage At The Rear With Proposed Access To Cannon Lane. 
 
DECISION:  DEFERRED for a Member Site Visit. 
 
(9)  4 AYLWARDS RISE, STANMORE (APPLICATION 2/07) 
 
Reference:  P/3603/08/ML1 – (Dr Abhay Shah). Retention Of 4 Airconditioning Units 
On Rear Elevation, With Acoustic Panel Screen. 
 
The Vice-Chairman took the chair for the consideration of the application. 
 
A Member stated that the technical aspects addressed and exceeded the 
recommendations of the Appeal Inspector. 
 
DECISION:  GRANTED permission for the development described in the application 
and submitted plans subject to the conditions reported. 
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was 
unanimous by those of the Committee able to vote. 
 

10. Variation of Section 106 Agreement to Allow for Shared Ownership Units to also 
be used for Intermediate Rental Accommodation:   
The Committee considered a request from Genesis Housing to vary a section 106 
Agreement relating to 354-366 Pinner Road, Harrow dated 10 October 2006 (The 
Principal Agreement) made between the Council, the developer and a third party. 
 
RESOLVED:  That a variation of the definition of ‘Affordable Housing’ in the Principal 
Agreement to allow some of the Key Worker Shared Ownership Units to be used for 
either shared ownership or intermediate rental accommodation be agreed. 
 

11. Planning Appeals Update:   
The Committee received a report from the Head of Planning which listed those appeals 
being dealt with and those awaiting decision. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

12. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:   
The Committee received a report of the Head of Planning which listed those 
enforcement notices awaiting compliance. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



 
 
 
PL 6  PLANNING
 
 
 

13. Member Site Visits:   
 
RESOLVED:  That Member Site Visits take place as follows:  
 
(1)  on Saturday 13 June 2009 at 9.30 am regarding 51 College Road, Harrow 
 
(2)  on Thursday 11 June 2009 at 6.00 pm to the following sites: 
 

• Garages rear of 9-11 Nower Hill, Pinner 
• Land to the rear of 9-15 Nower Hill, Pinner 
• Heriots, The Common, Stanmore 
• The Sacred Heart Language College, 186 High Street, Wealdstone 
• 157-159 Village Way, Pinner. 

 
14. Stanmore College, Elm Park, Stanmore - Section 106 Agreement:   

In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the item 
was submitted late to the agenda as the Learning and Skills Council (LSC) was 
currently evaluating and prioritising its development projects throughout the UK and 
would be meeting to discuss the projects on 3 June 2009.  In order that the Stanmore 
College redevelopment project could demonstrate that it was achievable within the LSC 
timescales, the College needed to demonstrate that a resolution to grant with the 
Heads of Terms as requested had been secured.  This would assist with the project 
being brought forward for development at its earliest from a funding perspective. 
 
The report set out a request from Atisreal, the Agent, to delete the fourth section 106 
Heads of Terms set out in item 1/02 of the Addendum to the Strategic Planning 
Committee meeting dated 10 September 2008, which stated that ‘Development to be 
used only by Stanmore College students and staff.’ 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the fourth section 106 Heads of Terms which stated that 
‘Development to be used only by Stanmore College students and staff’ be deleted; and 
 
(2)  the time to complete the section 106 Agreement be extended by three months from 
13 May 2009. 
 

15. Exclusion of the Press and Public:   
 
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business listed below on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A to the Act: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

18 Information Item – Urgent Non-
Executive Decision – Highway Land, 
St Thomas’ Drive (Near junction with 
Uxbridge Road, Pinner) 

Paragraph 5 (information in respect of 
which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings). 

 
16. INFORMATION ITEM Urgent Non-Executive Decision - Highway Land, St Thomas' 

Drive (Near Junction with Uxbridge Road), Pinner:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the action taken in accordance with the Urgent Non-Executive 
Decision procedure in relation to Highway Land, St Thomas’ Drive (Near Junction with 
Uxbridge Road), Pinner be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 9.05 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MARILYN ASHTON 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


